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ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) 16-588  

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 411 CEDAR STREET TO ALLOW THE REMOVAL OF 81 SQUARE 

FEET OF THE MAIN FLOOR, THE REMOVAL OF 385 SQUARE FEET OF THE GARAGE, AND THE 

REMOVAL OF 222 SQUARE FEET OF THE SECOND FLOOR, TO BE REBUILT WITH A MAIN FLOOR 

ADDITION OF 438 SQUARE FEET, A GARAGE OF 207 SQUARE FEET, AND A SECOND FLOOR 

ADDITION OF 510 SQUARE FEET, FOR A TOTAL OF A TWO-STORY, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE OF 

1,856 GROSS SQUARE FEET. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located 411 Cedar Street, Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-452-012). 

2. The subject site has a designation of Medium Density 17.4 DU/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General 

Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-1 zoning district. 

4. The project site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed. 

5. The subject site is 3,400 square feet. 

6. The subject site is developed with a two story, single family residence of approximately 1,389 gross square feet. 

7. The structure was added to the City’s Historic Resources Inventory in 1978. 

8. On March 20, 2016, a qualified historian Kent L. Seavey completed a Phase 1 Historic Report and determined the 

proposed project does not qualify as an individual historic resource under National, State, or City of Pacific Grove 

register criteria. 

9. On June 22, 2016, the Historic Resources Committee completed a Historic Determination No. 16-500 and 

concluded that the structure shall no longer be considered historic due to significant alterations. The structure has 

been removed from the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

10. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) Existing 

Facilities.  

 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1 zoning district including 

setbacks and height requirements, and; 

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal is consistent with Architectural Review Guidelines No. 27, 

28, and 35, and; 

3. The proposed development will meet the parking requirements of 1 covered and 1 uncovered parking spaces for 

the R-1 zone, and; 

4. The proposed development is in conformance with the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District because 

the water fixture unit count will be remain the same at 10.6, and; 

5. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 
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6. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

PERMIT 

 

Architectural Permit (AP) 16-588 to allow: 

The removal of 81 square feet of the main floor, the removal of 385 square feet of the garage, and the removal of 222 

square feet of the second floor, to be rebuilt with a main floor addition of 438 square feet, a garage of 207 square feet, and 

a second floor addition of 510 square feet, for a total of a two-story, single family residence of 1,856 gross square feet. 

 

Per Pacific Grove Municipal Code Section 23.70.060(c)(1) with the following conditions: 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Permit Expiration:  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must be made 

prior to the expiration date.  

2. Construction Compliance:  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the 

application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must be reviewed 

and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board approval. 

3. Terms and Conditions:  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the CEDD 

Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and 

conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an application is made and 

approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building:  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments 

are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require an 

encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

5. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Campbell Addition & 

Remodel” dated July 29, 2016, on file with the Community and Economic Development Department and to the 

Building Code, with the exception of any subsequently approved changes. 

 

6. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 12.30, and 

the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a result of 

Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact the critical root zone 

of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project Arborist shall review grading, 

drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to individual Trees, to determine required 

minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

7. Stormwater Treatment Measure:  The stormwater treatment measures shall be maintained by the property 

owner in perpetuity and City of Pacific Grove staff shall be allowed access to inspect all stormwater treatment 

measures on an annual basis. 

 

8. Exterior Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines No. 10, 11, and 12. 

 

9. Conditions of Approval in Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full 

size sheet and included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes approval of Architectural Permit (AP) 16-588 to allow the removal of 81 square feet of 

the main floor, the removal of 385 square feet of the garage, and the removal of 222 square feet of the second 

floor, to be rebuilt with a main floor addition of 438 square feet, a garage of 207 square feet, and a second 

floor addition of 510 square feet, for a total of a two-story, single family residence of 1,856 gross square feet. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Architectural Review Board of the City of 

Pacific Grove on the 9
th

 day of August, 2016, by the following vote: 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:                                           

APPROVED: 
 

 

                 __________________________________________ 

      Rick Steres, Chair 

                        

                                                                         

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully 

conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 

Damon Campbell, owner  Date 
 

Item 7a



Item 7a



Item 7a



Item 7a



Item 7a



Item 7a



 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-01                  HISTORIC DETERMINATION NO. 16-500 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-01 

HISTORIC DETERMINATION 16-500 

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 411 CEDAR STREET TO BE REMOVED FROM 

THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE’S HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY 

 

FACTS 

 

1. On June 8, 2016, Mr. Damon Campbell submitted a written request through application of a 

Historic Determination to remove his structure at 411 Cedar Street (APN 006-452-012) from 

the City of Pacific Grove’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

2. The structure was added to the City’s Historic Resources Inventory in 1978. 

3. The structure has been significantly altered from its original state, including the enclosure of 

the bay window at the front façade of the structure as evidenced by the 1914, 1926, and 1962 

Sanborn Maps; a second story addition in 1913 as indicated by Heritage Society research; a 

change in siding material from shingles to vertical T-111 wood as indicated by property file 

photographs, and a carport/study addition as evidenced by Permit #84-900 and property file 

photographs. 

FINDINGS 

1. At the June 22
nd

, 2016 Historic Resources Committee public hearing, the Committee 

determined from the application material submitted that the structure shall no longer be 

considered historic and shall be removed from the City of Pacific Grove’s Historic Resources 

Inventory. 

2. The Historic Resources Committee has determined that the property shall be removed from 

the City of Pacific Grove’s Historic Resources Inventory based on the criteria listed in 

PGMC 23.76.025, and the analysis and conclusions of the March 20, 2016 Phase 1 Historic 

Report, prepared by Kent L. Seavey, qualified historian. 

3. The Historic Resources Committee has determined that this action does not constitute as a 

“Project” as defined under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 21065; 

the structure has been significantly altered from its original state, no longer maintains historic 

integrity from the original structure, and was placed on the Historic Resources Inventory in 

error.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HISTORIC RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 

1. The Historic Resources Committee determines that each of the Findings set forth above is 

true and correct, and by this reference incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this 

Resolution. 

2. The March 20, 2016 Phase 1 Historic Report are hereby approved as attached to this 

Resolution, which by this reference is incorporated as set forth in its entirety. 

Item 7a



Item 7a



PROJECT NAME:

411 CEDAR STREET
PACIFIC GROVE, CA
93950

CAMPBELL
ADDITION &
REMODEL

MOORE DESIGN
RESIDENTIAL PLANNING &

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

225 CANNERY ROW, SUITE i
MONTEREY CA. 93940

 831.642.9732   FAX 831.401.3292
john@mooredesign.org

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

All ideas, designs, arrangements and
plans indicated by this drawing are
owned by, and the property of Moore
Design, LLC.  The use of these plans
and specifications is restricted to the
original site for which they were
prepared, and  publication thereof is
expressly limited to such use.  Re-use,
reproduction or publication by any
method in whole or in part is prohibited.
Title to the plans and  specifications
remains with Moore Design, LLC., and
visual contact with them constitutes
prima facie evidence of the acceptance
of the restrictions.

Drawings are not to be scaled.  Written
dimensions on these drawings shall
have precedence over scale dimensions.

APN: 006-452-012

PRINT DATE: 7/26/2016

DRAWING RECORD

 DESCRIPTION ISSUED

PLN SUBMIT 6/2/2016
PLN RESUBMIT 7/27/2016

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

NOT IN CONTRACT

ROUGH OPENING

CLOUD AROUND REVISION OPTIONAL

REVISIONS-NUMBERS

SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN

ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION

TONGUE AND GROOVE

TOP OF PLATE

UNLESS OTHERWISE

WATERPROOF

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

ON CENTER

NOT TO SCALE

SECTION IDENTIFICATION

A

WALL LINE

O.C.

GALV. GALVANIZED

GALVANIZED IRON

GYPSUM

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

G.I.

GYP.

G.W.B.

BLOCK

CABINET

CLEAR

CONCRETE

CONTINUOUS

DOWNSPOUT

FACE OF CONCRETE

FACE OF STUDS

CONT.

F.O.C.

D.S.

F.O.S.

CLR.

CAB.

BLK.

CONC.

U.O.N.

W/O

WP

WITHOUT

NOTED

R.O.

SIM.

T&G

T.O.P.

O.D.

PLYWD.

TYP.

SIMILAR

TYPICAL

PLYWOOD

SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

APPROXIMATE

ANCHOR BOLT

EXIST'G OR (E)

APPROX.

A.B.

EXISTING

DOORS SYMBOL NUMBERS

LETTERS HORIZONTAL

NUMBERS VERTICAL

WINDOW TYPE-NUMBERS

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION

DETAIL

1

1

N.I.C.

N.T.S.

ELEVATION

1

SECTION

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT INFORMATION

PACIFIC GROVE,

CA

SHEET INDEX
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SHEET NOTE

+8'-0"

CEILING HEIGHT

PROJECT ADDRESS:

411 CEDAR STREET

PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

A.P.N. 006-452-012

PROJECT SCOPE: REMOVE EXISTING GARAGE AND SECOND

FLOOR ABOVE GARAGE. REBUILD NEW SINGLE

CAR GARAGE WITH MASTER SUITE ABOVE.

REMODEL EXISTING LOWER FLOOR AND ADD

NEW DINING ROOM ADDITION. ADD NEW REAR

PORCH. ADD NEW SECOND BATH AT UPPER

FLOOR ADDITION.

PROJECT VALUATION: TBD

RELATED PERMIT NONE

YEAR BUILT: 1910

PROJECT CODE COMPLIANCE: 2013 -  Title 24,   California Residential Code (CRC),

California Building Code (CBC), California

Mechanical Code (CMC),   California Plumbing Code

(CPC), California Electrical Code (CEC),    California

Energy Code (CEnC),   California Green Building

Standards Code (CALGREEN), California Fire Code

(CFC),   Monterey Co. Code Local Amendments

ZONE: R1-B

MAX BLDG. HT:

22'-6.5" AT ADDITION (25'-0" ALLOWED)

CONSTR. TYPE: TYPE V-B

OCCUPANCY:

R-3 (RESIDENTIAL), U-1

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED NFPA-13D

WATER SYSTEM: CAL-AM

SEWER SYSTEM: CITY

TREE REMOVAL: NONE

TOPOGRAPHY: GENTLY SLOPING TOWARD REAR

GRADING: MINIMAL- FOOTINGS

LOT SIZE:
3,400 SF

PROPERTY OWNER DAMON CAMPBELL

411 CEDAR STREET

PACIFIC GROVE,CA 93950

831-383-9878

DESIGNER: MOORE DESIGN, LLC

CONTACT: JOHN MOORE

2560 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 150

MONTEREY, CA.  93940

TEL (831) 642-9732

FAX (831) 401-3292

EMAIL: john@mooredesign.org

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TBD

TITLE 24 CONSULTANT: MONTEREY ENERGY GROUP

CONTACT: DAVID KNIGHT

227 FOREST AVE., SUITE 5

PACIFIC GROVE, CA. 93950

TEL (831) 372-8328

FAX (831) 372-4613

CONTRACTOR: H&M CONSTRUCTION

CONTACT: KEVIN HARROD

413 WILLOW ST

PACIFIC GROVE, CA. 93940

TEL (831) 657-9947

FAX (831) 657-9948

EMAIL:

HANDMCONSTRUCTION@SBCG

LOBAL.NET

LIC. # 809640

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.1 COVER SHEET

A1.1 SITE PLAN

A2.1 FLOOR PLANS - EXISTING / PROPOSED

A2.3 ROOF PLAN

A4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT

SITE

THE CAMPBELL ADDITION & REMODEL

COVER SHEET /

PROJECT INFO

A0.1

1. Examination of the site and portions thereof which will affect this work shall be made immediately by the contractor, who shall compare it with the drawings and satisfy

himself to conditions under which  work is to be performed.  He shall at such time ascertain and check locations of the existing structures  and equipment which may

affect his work.

2. Contractor shall provide a complete cost breakdown and schedule of construction for this project for owner approval prior to commencement of work.

3. Contractor shall be responsible to obtain and pay for all necessary permits inspections, certificates, and  fees.   (this section subject to owner's review and approval.)

4. Contractor shall protect owner's area, new and/or existing materials and finishes from damage which may occur  from construction, demolition, dust, water, etc., and

shall provide and maintain temporary barricades, closure  walls, etc., as required to protect the public and owner during the period of construction.  Damage to new

and  existing materials, finishes, structures, and equipment shall be repaired or replaced.  Contractor shall  coordinate temporary barricades with owner prior to

commencement of work as necessary.

5. Materials that are specified by their brand names establish standards of quality and performance.  any request  for substitution shall be submitted to moore design llc

and owner for review for equal quality and performance and  shall not be purchased or installed without their written approval.  all non-specified products shall

conform to  requirements set forth by code compliance or industry standards and contractor  shall submit a list of products  and manufacturers being used for review

by the designer prior to purchase or installation.

6.  All construction work, architectural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, etc., as may be required, shall  conform  to the latest edition of the California Building Code and

the latest edition of all governing codes and regulations as  adopted by the City of Pacific Grove.  All work shall be done in a thorough, workmanlike manner and equal

to the  best standards of the practice.

7. All dimensions on constructions drawings are face of stud (f.o.s.), face of cmu, unless otherwise noted to be the center line  of mullion, partition, or column, etc.

8. All dimensions take precedence over scale.  Any discrepancies shall be brought immediately to the attention of  Moore Design.  Contractors shall not scale drawings.

Questions regarding dimensions shall be brought to the  designer or owner prior to any start of work.

9. All construction documents are complementary, and what is called for by any will be binding as if  called for by  all.  Any work shown or referred to on any construction

documents shall be provided as though on all related documents. Discrepancies shall be brought immediately to the attention of the designer for clarification.

10. All work listed, shown or implied on any construction document shall be supplied and installed by the  contractor except where noted. The contractor shall closely

coordinate his work with that of other  contractors or vendors to assure that all schedules are met and that all work is done in conformance with manufacturer's

requirements.  Work required under this contract shall include all labor, materials, equipment,  etc. necessary to complete this project.  All materials shall be new and

unused, unless specifically noted and be a  quality acceptable by industry standards.

11. The use of the word "provide" in connection with any item specified is intended to mean that such shall be  furnished, installed, and connected where so required,

except as noted.

12. The contractor shall submit shop drawings for fabricated items, cut sheets of all fixtures and  equipment, and samples of all finishes called for by the designer and

owner for approval prior to construction and/or  installation.

13. The contractor shall maintain a current and complete set of construction documents on the job site during all  phases of construction for use of all trades and shall

provide all subcontractors with current  construction  documents as required.  The contractor, in assuming responsibility for the work indicated,  shall comply with the

spirit as well as with the letter in which they were drawn.

14. The contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste materials of all subcontractors and trades on a regular  basis, and shall exercise strict control over job cleaning to

prevent any dirt, debris or dust from affecting, in  any way, finished areas in or outside the job site.

15. The construction documents are provided to illustrate the design and general type of construction desired  and imply the finest quality of construction, material and

workmanship throughout.

16. All electrical, mechanical, and plumbing work and materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules  and regulations of the national board of fire underwriters,

the state fire marshall, the safety orders of the  division of industrial safety, and any applicable state or local laws and ordinances.  Nothing on these drawings is  to be

construed to permit work not conforming to these codes.

17. Work which is obviously required to be performed in order to provide a completely operable installation  within the limits and scope of work, but which may not be

specifically included in the plans, shall be performed by  contractor and included in his bid.

18. All work shall be guaranteed against defects in design, installation and material for a minimum period of one  year from date of completion.

19. Contractor shall personally supervise and direct the work or shall keep a competent employee,  authorized to  receive instructions and act on the contractor's behalf,

continuously on site during working  hours.

20. Trees adjacent to structures and over driveways shall be trimmed to clear structures and provide 15'  clearance over drives.  Protect other trees during construction

(see forest mgt. plan).  No tree shall be removed unless called for in the plans and a permit is first issued by the local jurisdiction.

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALC'S:

MAIN FLOOR 488 SF

UPPER FLOOR 516 SF

(E) TOTAL HABITABLE

1004 SF

EXISTING GARAGE 385 SF

(E) TOTAL

1389 SF

UPPER FLR AREA NOT

COUNTED IN GROSS FAR

323 SF

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALC'S:

EXISTING MAIN FLOOR 488 SF

MAIN FLOOR DEMO -81 SF

MAIN FLOOR ADDITION 438 SF

EXISTING UPPER FLOOR 516 SF

UPPER FLOOR DEMO -222 SF

UPPER FLOOR ADDITION 510 SF

(N) TOTAL HABITABLE

1649 SF

EXISTING GARAGE 385 SF

GARAGE DEMO -385 SF

GARAGE ADDITION 207 SF

GARAGE TOTAL 207 SF

NEW COMBINED TOTAL 1856 SF

GROSS FLR AREA ALLOWED 1870 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE CALC'S:

(E) BLDG COVERAGE

995 SF

DEMO AREA -465 SF

(N) BLDG ADDITION

639 SF

(N) TOTAL

1169 SF

ALLOWED 1530 SF

EXISTING SITE COVERAGE CALC'S:

BLDG COVERAGE 995 SF

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 180 SF

(E) TOTAL

1175 SF

ALLOWED 2040 SF
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(E) IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

180 SF

(N) DECKS & STAIRS

85 SF

(N) TOTAL

1434 SF

ALLOWED 2040 SF

EXISTING DRIVEWAY IS 326 SF. THE
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FOR THE DRIVEWAY (LEAVING 180 SF FOR

THE REQUIRED PARKING SPOT) AND -60 SF

FOR FRONT WALK
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